501856978 03/18/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dragan Nikolic	01/13/2012
Andriy Kovalenko	01/13/2012
Alexander Kobryn	01/13/2012
Sergey Gusarov	01/13/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	National Research Council of Canada		
Street Address:	1200 Montreal Road		
City:	Ottawa		
State/Country:	CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13316585

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (301)560-2034

 Phone:
 2024126986

 Email:
 mail@mdip.biz

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dean Nakamura
Address Line 1: Post Office Box 2630

Address Line 4: Montgomery Village, MARYLAND 20886-2630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20101554-US-NP		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dean Nakamura		

Total Attachments: 4 source=NINT#page1.tif source=NINT#page2.tif source=NINT#page3.tif source=NINT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027882 FRAME: 0256

CH \$40,00 133165

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We, Dragan NIKOLIC, citizen of Serbia and residing at 9740-106 Street N.W., Unit 1402, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2P8, CANADA, Andriy KOVALENKO, citizen of Canada and residing at 1603-10721 Saskatchewan Dr., Edmonton, Alberta T6E 6J5, CANADA, Alexander KOBRYN, citizen of Ukraine and residing at 405-11140 68 Avenue N.W. Edmonton, Alberta T6H 2C2, CANADA and Sergey GUSAROV citizen of Canada and residing at 4126 Tompkins Way, Edmonton, Alberta T6R 3B4, CANADA respectively, in the course of our work at and/or for the National Research Council of Canada have made an invention for which we have made application for Letters Patent; and

Whereas **National Research Council of Canada**, a body corporate under the *National Research Council Act* by the Parliament of Canada, and situated in the city of Ottawa, Province of Ontario, Canada, is our employer and/or maintains facilities or equipment we used in making this invention, and is the owner of our rights in this invention by action of law, namely s. 3 of *The Public Servants Inventions Act* of Canada, or by agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of having been provided with an opportunity to participate in scientific research at the National Research Council of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Dragan NIKOLIC, Andriy KOVALENKO, Alexander KOBRYN and Sergey GUSAROV did transfer to the National Research Council of Canada, and hereby confirm said transfer, the legal ownership of our full and exclusive right, for the territory of Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, including the right to claim priority, the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention and national laws, the right to file any divisional and/or continuation applications, and our full and exclusive right in and to said divisional and/or continuation applications, in and to said invention as described and claimed in the application(s) for patent entitled

"Carboxylic Acid or Acid Salt Functionalized Polyester Polymers"

filed in the United States of America on **December 12, 2011** under Application No. **13/316,585**; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, as far as our rights are concerned, to **National Research Council of Canada**, as the assignee, for the sole behoof of said **National Research Council of Canada**, and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully

and entirely as the same would have been held by us in the event that ownership rested with us, the inventors. In addition, we confirm that the **National Research Council of Canada** has full rights to abandon the invention and any related patents or patent applications or any aspect thereof in any and all jurisdictions at its sole discretion and without providing compensation to us.

The inventors signing this document acknowledge that, except as explicitly noted herein, their entire inventive contribution made toward this invention was completed in the course of their work with and/or for the **National Research Council of Canada** and no other person or organization has any claim to their rights in the invention or any aspect thereof and the inventors have not granted or purported to grant rights in the invention to any other party or organization at any time.

This document has been read and understood prior to signature. Receipt of sufficient opportunity to seek clarification of any concerns is acknowledged.

This confirmatory assignment is effective December 12, 2011.

Executed this 13th day of January, 2012 at the National Inst. for Nanotechnology, Edmonton.

Dragan NIKOLIC

Declaration by Witness

,	C. J. Holob	off, whose full post office a	address is			
*****	11421	Saskalzheua	_ Dv.	Ednonton	· 8.4	sav

That I was personally present and did hear and see, **Dragan NiKOLIC** who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and confirm having read and understood all that it contains.

(នាំgnature of witness)

Executed this 13	th day of	January,	2012 at the	National Inst.	for	Nanotechnology,	Edmonton.
------------------	----------------------	----------	-------------	----------------	-----	-----------------	-----------

Andriy KOVALENKO **Declaration by Witness** I, C. J. Holoboff, whose full post office address is _____ Jaskatchewar Dr. Edmonto AB. 11421 That I was personally present and did hear and see, Andriy KOVALENKO who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and confirm having read and understood all that it contains. Executed this 13th day of January, 2012 at the National Inst. for Nanotechnology, Edmonton. Alexander KOBRYN **Declaration by Witness** I, C. J. Holoboff, whose full post office address is _____ 11421 Saskatcheuse Dr. Edmonton That I was personally present and did hear and see, Alexander KOBRYN who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and confirm having read and

understood all that it contains.

signature of witness)

Executed this 13th day of January, 2012 at the National Inst. for Nanotechnology, Edmonton.

Sergey GUSAROV

Declaration by Witness

١,	C. J. Holoboff, whose full post office address is						
·	11421 Saskatelman Dr. Edward AR	say:					
Tł	That I was personally present and did hear and see, Sergey GUSAROV						
W	tho is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and c	onfirm					
ha	aving read and understood all that it contains.						

(sighature of witness)